The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counter parties are banks and mutual funds of asset management
companies with reasonably high credit ratings. The credit quality of cash at bank (in current and deposit accounts)
and short term investments as per credit rating agencies are as follows:

Rupees in thousand  2020  2019

Bank balances

Banks having A1+ rating (PACRA)  44,684  18,384

Banks having A-1+ rating (JCR-VIS)  190,364  20,245

   235,048  38,629

Short Term investments

Funds having AAA rating (PACRA)  14  13

Funds having AA rating (PACRA)  2,244  2,025

Funds having A rating (JCR-VIS)  -  16,724

Unrated (equity based funds)  739,478  709,597

   741,736  728,359

41.6 Foreign exchange risk management

Foreign currency risk arises mainly where balances exists due to the transactions with foreign undertakings. The
Company is not exposed to foreign currency exchange risk at the reporting date.

41.7 Other price risk

Equity price risk is the risk arising from uncertainties about future values of investment securities. As at reporting
date, the Company is exposed to sensitivity equity price risk as the Company holds investments in mutual funds
(Note 16).

Rupees in thousand  Increase / (decrease) in
value

2020 2019

Short term investments (equity based funds)  +10%  55,188  52,544

 -10%  (55,188)  (52,544)

41.8 Fair value

Fair value is the amount that would be received on sale of an asset or paid on transfer of a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Consequently, differences can arise between
carrying values and fair value estimates. Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Company
is a going concern without any intention requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operations or to undertake
a transaction on adverse terms.

IFRS 13 Fair value Measurements’ requires the Company to classify fair value measurements using fair value